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Business and industry non-governmental organizations (BINGO) 
 
International Chamber of Commerce  
Ms. Sandra Hanni 
Policy Manager, Climate, International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) 
33-43 avenue du Président Wilson, 75116 Paris, France 
Tel.: +33 1 49 53 30 62 
E-mail: sandra.hanni@iccwbo.org  
 

Environmental non-governmental organizations (ENGO) 
 
Climate Action Network - International Secretariat         Global Campaign to Demand Climate Justice 
Ms. Tashneem Essop                                                              Mr. Victor Menotti 
Executive Director                                                                   Focal Point 
E-mail: tessop@climatenetwork.org                     E-mail: victormenotti@gmail.com 
 

  Mr. Blessed Chidhoni 
Email: chidhonib@gmail.com 
 

 

Farmers * 
World Farmers' Organisation 
Ms. Ceris Jones  
Climate Change Adviser  
International Secretariat, Via del Tritone, 00187 
Rome, Italy  
Tel.: +442476858538  
E-mail: Ceris.Jones@nfu.org.uk 

World Farmers' Organisation 
Mr. Francesco Brusaporco 
Email: francesco.brusaporco@wfo-oma.org 
 

 
* Provisional Constituency - Based on their request, the above group is recognized as a constituency on a 
provisional basis pending a final decision of their status 
 

Indigenous peoples organizations (IPO) 
 
Association des Femmes Peules et Peuples 
Autochtones du Tchad  (AFPAT) 
Ms. Hindou Oumarou Ibrahim 
Coordinator 
E-mail: hindououmar@gmail.com 
 
Asia Indigenous Peoples Pact 
Mr. Lakpa Nuri Sherpa  
Climate Change Monitoring and Information 
Network Coordinator  
108 Moo 5,  
Tamboon Sanpranate,  
Amphur Sansai,  
Chiang Mai 50210, Thailand  

Climate and Biodiversity Program under Tebtebba 
Ms. Grace Balawag 
Assistant Program Coordinator 
E-mail: grace@tebtebba.org 
 
Centro para la Autonomía y Desarrollo de los 
Pueblos Indígenas - CADPI 
Mrs. Eileen Mairena Cunningham  
Director of External Affairs  
Casa Museo Judith Kain 
Bilwi, RACCN, Nicaragua 
Tel: +505 27922225 
Tel. +505 86641018 
Email: eileen@cadpi.org 
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Tel.: +66 (0)53380168  
Fax: +66 (0)53380752  
Email: nuri@aippnet.org 

 
 

 
 

Local government and municipal authorities (LGMA)  
 
ICLEI – Local Governments for Sustainability  
Mr. Yunus Arikan  
Director of Global Advocacy 
ICLEI-Local Governments for Sustainability World Secretariat 
Kaiser-Friedrich-Str. 7  
53113 Bonn, Germany  
Tel.: +49 228 976 299 20  
Fax: +49 228 976 299 01  
E-mail: yunus.arikan@iclei.org 
 

Research and independent non-governmental organizations (RINGO) 
 
Washington University in St. Louis 
Ms. Beth Martin 
E-mail: wustl@ringofocalpoint.org 

National University of Singapore  
Ms. Melissa Low 
E-mail:  melissa.low@nus.edu.sg 
 

Trade Unions non-governmental organizations (TUNGO)  

International Trade Unions Confederation  
Mr. Bert De Wel 
Climate Policy Officer 
Boulevard du Roi Albert II 5, B 1, 1210 Brussels, Belgium  
E-mail: Bert.DeWel@ituc-csi.org 

International Trade Union Confederation Africa                               
Ms. Rhoda Boateng 
Program Coordinator  
E-mail: rhoda.boateng@ituc-africa.org 
 

Fédération des travailleurs et travailleuses du Québec 
Mr. Patrick Rondeau  
Conseiller syndical - Environnement et Transition juste  
E-mail: prondeau@ftq.qc.ca 
 

Women and Gender 
 
Women's Environment & Development Organization 
(WEDO)  
Ms. Bridget K. Burns  
Director 
E-mail: bridget@wedo.org 
 
Women Engage for a Common Future International 
(WECF) 
Ms. Gina Cortés Valderrama 
Project Manager - Gender, Climate & Energy 
E-mail: gina.cortes@wecf.org  
 

Women's Environment & Development Organization 
(WEDO)  
Ms. Zukiswa White 
WGC coordination 
E-mail: zukiswa@womengenderclimate.org 
 

Youth non-governmental organizations (YOUNGO) 
 
Global Environmental and Climate Conservation 
Initiative (GECCI)  
Mr. Mashkur Isa 
Director of Planning  
Email: mashkur.isa@gmail.com 

 

mailto:nuri@aippnet.org
mailto:yunus.arikan@iclei.org
mailto:wustl@ringofocalpoint.org
mailto:melissa.low@nus.edu.sg
mailto:Bert.DeWel@ituc-csi.org
mailto:rhoda.boateng@ituc-africa.org
mailto:prondeau@ftq.qc.ca
mailto:bridget@wedo.org
mailto:gina.cortes@wecf.org
mailto:zukiswa@womengenderclimate.org
mailto:mashkur.isa@gmail.com


UNFCCC Constituency Focal Points 
 

Observer Relations Team – 31 January 2024 
 

 
Information on Constituencies in the UNFCCC is available here:  
https://unfccc.int/process/parties-non-party-stakeholders/non-party-stakeholders/admitted-ngos 

https://unfccc.int/process/parties-non-party-stakeholders/non-party-stakeholders/admitted-ngos

